

**Other Matters Subject to Electronic Provision Measures
(Matters Omitted from the Documents to be Delivered to
Shareholders upon Request) upon the Notification of
Convocation of the Ordinary General Meeting of
Shareholders for the 104th Business Term**

Business Report

Matters Regarding Accounting Auditors

Systems to Ensure the Properness of Operations and Overview of the State of Operations of the Systems

Basic Policy Regarding the Control over the Company

Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Non-consolidated Financial Statements

Non-consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Notes to Non-consolidated Financial Statements

(From January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022)

Nissha Co., Ltd.

<p>The above listed items of the matters subject to electronic provision measures are not included in the documents to be delivered to shareholders who made a request for the delivery of the documents, pursuant to the provisions of laws, regulations, and Article 16, Paragraph 2 of the Articles of Incorporation.</p>
--

Matters Regarding Accounting Auditors

1. Name

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu LLC

2. Amount of compensation

Classification	Amount of compensation
Amount of compensation to be paid during the current fiscal year	¥88 million
Total amount of money and other financial benefits that the Company and its subsidiaries should pay to the Accounting Auditor	¥90 million

- Notes:
1. The “Amount of compensation to be paid during the current fiscal year” is the sum of the amount of compensation for auditing services in accordance with the Companies Act and the amount of compensation for auditing work in accordance with the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act, since the two kinds of compensation are not clearly divided under the audit agreement concluded between Nissha Co., Ltd. (hereinafter, the “Company”), and the Accounting Auditor and they cannot be divided practically.
 2. A part of foreign subsidiaries of the Company were audited by the audit firms other than the Accounting Auditor of the Company.
 3. Based on the “Practical Guidance for Cooperation with Accounting Auditors” announced by the Japan Audit and Supervisory Board Members Association, the Audit and Supervisory Board of the Company checked the audit hours in auditing plans, changes in compensation, status of auditing plans versus actual results in previous fiscal years, and examined the appropriateness of the estimated amount of compensation. As a result, the Audit and Supervisory Board agreed on the compensation paid or payable to the Accounting Auditor as set forth in Article 399, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act.

3. Details of non-auditing services

The Company pays the Accounting Auditor consideration for such services as the preparation of comfort letters, which fall under businesses other than the businesses under Article 2, Paragraph 1 of the Certified Public Accountants Act.

4. Outline of the details of the contract for limitation of liability

Not applicable.

5. Outline of the details of the indemnity agreements

Not applicable.

6. Outline of the details of the officer indemnification insurance policies

Not applicable.

7. Policy on decision to dismiss or not to reappoint the Accounting Auditor

In the case that the Accounting Auditor falls under any of the items in Article 340, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act, the Audit and Supervisory Board shall discharge the Accounting Auditor upon the unanimous approval of the Audit and Supervisory Board Members. In this case, the Audit and Supervisory Board Member designated by the Audit and Supervisory Board shall report the dismissal of the Accounting Auditor and the reason therefor at the first General Meeting of Shareholders convened after the dismissal.

In addition to the aforementioned case, when execution of proper auditing is thought to be difficult due to the occurrence of events that harm eligibility and independence of the Accounting Auditor, the Audit and Supervisory Board shall decide the content of the proposal to be submitted to General Meeting of Shareholders for the dismissal or the non-reappointment of the Accounting Auditor.

Systems to Ensure the Properness of Operations and Overview of the State of Operations of the Systems

1. Systems necessary to ensure that the execution of the duties by Directors of the Board complies with laws and regulations and the Company's Articles of Incorporation and other systems necessary to ensure the properness of operations of the Company

The details of the resolution made by the Board of Directors on the establishment of the aforementioned systems are as follows:

Pursuant to the Companies Act and the Ordinance for Enforcement of the Companies Act, the Company shall establish systems to ensure the properness of operations (hereinafter, "Internal Control") of the group consisting of the Company and its subsidiaries (hereinafter, the "Nissha Group") as follows, and strive to continuously improve and enhance Internal Control upon confirming the status of its operations.

(1) Systems necessary to ensure that the execution of duties by Directors of the Board and employees of the Nissha Group complies with laws and regulations and the Company's Articles of Incorporation

- 1) The Company shall establish "Corporate Ethics and Compliance Guidelines" and "Code of Conduct" based on its "Nissha Philosophy," which specifies the basis of mission and thought common to the entire Group and rules of conduct, so as to comply with laws and social ethics from a global point of view.
- 2) The Company shall establish a Risk Management and Compliance Committee under the Risk Management and Compliance Committee Regulations to carry out monitoring and educational activities to ensure compliance with laws and regulations, the Company's Articles of Incorporation, and social norms. In addition, the Company shall appoint a Manager and Leader in charge of promotion in each business unit of the Nissha Group to establish a structure for promoting Corporate Ethics and Compliance. An "in-house reporting system" shall be established at law offices outside the Company and operated, through which employees may provide information directly to the Company, while due measures are taken for the protection of whistleblowers.
- 3) The Company shall elect Independent Outside Directors of the Board so that they make up at least one-third of the Board of Directors to maintain and enhance the function of supervising the execution of duties by Directors of the Board. In addition, the Company shall establish a Nomination and Compensation Committee as an advisory panel for the Board of Directors of the Company in order to ensure the objectiveness and fairness of the nomination of Directors of the Board and Audit and Supervisory Board Members as well as the compensation of the Directors of the Board. The Nomination and Compensation Committee shall be chaired by an Independent Outside Director of the Board and the majority of its members shall be Independent Outside Directors of the Board.
- 4) The Internal Audit Division, which is under the direct control of the Chairman of the Board, President and CEO, shall analyze and evaluate the state of the establishment and operations of an Internal Control system, propose an improvement plan, and enrich the system.
- 5) The Company shall set a basic policy to counter antisocial forces, shall not have any relationship with antisocial forces, and shall not respond to any unreasonable demands with a resolute attitude in compliance with the Regulations regarding antisocial forces, and the Nissha Group shall strive for thorough implementation of such measures.

(2) Systems regarding the retention and management of information relating to the execution of duties by Directors of the Board

- 1) The Company shall retain and manage information regarding execution of duties by Directors of the Board, including the minutes of the General Meetings of Shareholders, the minutes of the meetings of the Board of Directors and the requests for managerial decision, properly and with certainty pursuant to the laws and regulations and internal regulations on information management, and the information shall be maintained in a condition which can be inspected.

- 2) The Company shall prevent unauthorized use, disclosure or leakage of corporate information and properly handle confidential and personal information pursuant to internal regulations on information management, and the Nissha Group shall strive for thorough implementation of such measures.
- 3) The Company shall disclose important information on the Nissha Group timely and properly by establishing a Disclosure Control Committee which shall discuss the necessity of timely disclosure of corporate information and the contents of disclosure.

(3) Rules and other systems for risk management of the Nissha Group

The Company shall establish a Risk Management and Compliance Committee under the Basic Policy for Risk Management to avoid and reduce risks by identifying and evaluating risks that impede the business operations of the Nissha Group in an integrated manner, selecting and reviewing material risks, and monitoring them. The subcommittees and business units responsible for each risk shall push forward with initiatives to minimize the risk. The Risk Management and Compliance Committee shall report the details of its activities to the Board of Directors once a year.

(4) Systems necessary to ensure the efficient execution of the duties by Directors of the Board of the Nissha Group

- 1) Through the introduction of the corporate officer system, the Company shall establish functional segregation between strategy development and management monitoring functions to be undertaken by the Board of Directors and business execution functions to be undertaken by the Corporate Officers.
- 2) The Board of Directors of the Company shall approve medium-term business plans, and the Directors of the Board and employees shall execute operations based on such strategic and performance plans.
- 3) The Chairman of the Board, President and CEO shall request the Corporate Officers to report the status of their execution of business and confirm whether or not the business is executed according to the plans at monthly and quarterly meetings (business reviews).
- 4) The Company shall share the status of execution of business by the Corporate Officers and the strategy implementation items to be undertaken by its organizations through the use of IT to improve business efficiency.

(5) Systems necessary to ensure the proper business operation of the Nissha Group

- 1) The Company shall formulate the Affiliated Company Management Regulations to set basic administration policy for the management of each company of the Nissha Group. In addition, the Company shall manage the performance of important operations of each company of the Nissha Group by designating matters requiring approval of and reporting to the Company with regard to the execution of those operations in the Regulations on Requests for Managerial Decisions.
- 2) The Company shall appoint its officers or employees to become Directors of the Board and Audit and Supervisory Board Members of each company of the Nissha Group in order to ensure the proper execution of operations.
- 3) The corporate division shall manage the proper execution of operations at each company of the Nissha Group and lead and counsel it, as necessary.
- 4) The Company shall periodically convene the Group Audit and Supervisory Board meeting for the exchange of information among the Audit and Supervisory Board Members of the Nissha Group and strive to improve and strengthen the audits for each company of the Nissha Group.

(6) Matters regarding employees assisting the duties of Audit and Supervisory Board Members, when Audit and Supervisory Board Members ask for appointment of such employees, and matters regarding the independence of such employees from Directors of the Board

- 1) The Company shall establish an Auditor and Supervisory Board Member's Office to assist the duties of Audit and Supervisory Board Members, and shall arrange for employees to be exclusively assigned to the Office.
- 2) The Auditor and Supervisory Board Member's Office shall belong to the Audit and Supervisory

Board and be independent from Directors of the Board. With regard to matters regarding the personnel affairs of the employees of the Auditor and Supervisory Board Member's Office, approval of the Audit and Supervisory Board shall be obtained through consultation.

(7) Systems for reporting to Audit and Supervisory Board Members by Directors of the Board and employees of the Nissha Group and other systems regarding reporting to Audit and Supervisory Board Members

Directors of the Board and employees of the Company, and Directors of the Board, Audit and Supervisory Board Members and employees of the Nissha Group shall quickly report to the Audit and Supervisory Board items that will potentially have a serious influence on the Nissha Group, the status of risk management, the results of internal audits, the status of internal reports and the details of such reports, etc. The Audit and Supervisory Board Members of the Company shall request the Directors of the Board and employees of the Company, and Directors of the Board, Audit and Supervisory Board Members and employees of the Nissha Group to report such matters as necessary. In addition, whistleblowers shall not be treated disadvantageously in any way whatsoever as a consequence of such reporting.

(8) Other systems necessary to ensure the effective audit by Audit and Supervisory Board Members

- 1) The regular meetings for exchanges of opinions between the Chairman of the Board, President and CEO, Directors of the Board and the Audit and Supervisory Board shall be held. The Audit and Supervisory Board Members shall also set up regular meetings with the Accounting Auditor, Internal Audit Divisions and corporate division to cooperate with them closely.
- 2) The Audit and Supervisory Board Members shall attend not only the meetings of the Board of Directors, but also other important meetings, and express their opinions as necessary. In addition, they shall also examine the requests for managerial decision and other important documents.
- 3) The Company shall ensure objectivity and effectiveness of audits through Independent Audit and Supervisory Board Members, including those who have considerable knowledge concerning finance and accounting or legal affairs, such as a certified public accountant or an attorney, etc.
- 4) The Company shall bear expenses necessary for the execution of duties by the Audit and Supervisory Board Members. If an Audit and Supervisory Board Member requests the Company to make an advance payment of such expenses pursuant to laws and regulations, the Company shall promptly comply with the request upon confirmation.

2. Overview of the state of operations of systems to ensure the properness of operations

(1) Initiatives for compliance

The Company has established the “Corporate Ethics and Compliance Guidelines” and “Code of Conduct” based on its “Nissha Philosophy,” which specifies the basis of mission and thought common to the entire Group and rules of conduct. The Risk Management and Compliance Committee takes a leadership role in providing learning mainly through e-learning and training sessions on pertinent themes whenever necessary and designates from October to November every year the corporate ethics and compliance months in order to make them thoroughly known to officers and employees on a global basis.

During the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022, the Company provided training at domestic bases under the themes of fair business practices, labor and human rights, information systems, and asset management, while it gave an explanation of the Corporate Ethics and Code of Conduct Manual to employees at overseas bases. Besides, the Company also gave training on the Act on Prohibition of Private Monopolization and Maintenance of Fair Trade, insider trading regulations, a non-disclosure agreement (NDA), and the Act against Delay in Payment of Subcontract Proceeds, etc. to Subcontractors as well as whistleblowing following the amendments to the Whistleblower Protection Act.

In addition, the Company appropriately addresses the issues of corporate ethics and compliance by setting up and operating an in-house reporting system, through which the Nissha Group employees may directly provide information, at law offices outside the Company. Under this system, provided information is reported to the Risk Management and Compliance Committee and Audit and Supervisory Board Members in a timely and appropriate manner.

During the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022, the Company had four such reports, which were mainly related to the working environment and human relationships, and none of which showed any serious violations of laws and regulations. All reports were appropriately dealt with and shared.

(2) Initiatives for risk management

The Company has established the Risk Management and Compliance Committee. The Committee avoids and reduces risks by identifying and assessing risks that impede the business operations of the Nissha Group in an integrated manner, selecting and reviewing material risks, and monitoring them.

The sub-committees and departments responsible for each material risk selected through a risk assessment set KPIs and action items, work to mitigate these risks through their activities based on such KPIs and action items, and manage and report the progress to the Risk Management and Compliance Committee. In addition, the Committee checks the state of the development and implementation of such activities for the risks selected for monitoring. The Committee reports the details of such activities to the Board of Directors once a year.

(3) Initiatives to improve the properness and efficiency of the execution of duties by Directors of the Board

The Board of Directors of the Company holds a regular meeting once a month and extraordinary meetings when necessary in accordance with the Board of Directors Regulations. The Board of Directors resolves matters set forth in laws and regulations and the Company’s Articles of Incorporation and important matters, while receiving reports and supervising the execution of duties by Directors of the Board.

In order to maintain and strengthen the supervisory function of the Board of Directors and ensure the objectivity and effectiveness of audits by the Audit and Supervisory Board, the Company has appointed four Independent Outside Directors of the Board and two Independent Audit and Supervisory Board Members with necessary experience and knowledge.

(4) Initiatives to ensure the properness of operations of the Nissha Group

The Company receives reports from all companies of the Nissha Group and approves the execution of important operations in accordance with the Regulations on Requests for Managerial Decision. Directors of the Board and Audit and Supervisory Board Members of each company of the Nissha Group appointed by the Company attend important meetings and inspect important documents to keep track of the status of the execution of operations and take necessary measures.

In addition, the Company’s Internal Audit Divisions audit each company of the Nissha Group and conduct monitoring for group management.

(5) Initiatives to ensure the effectiveness of audits by Audit and Supervisory Board Members

Audit and Supervisory Board Members of the Company attend the meetings of the Board of Directors and other important meetings and inspect approval documents and other important documents, in accordance with auditing policies and auditing plans in compliance with the audit standards prescribed by the Audit and Supervisory Board.

In addition, the Audit and Supervisory Board Members perform visiting audits at major offices and each company of the Nissha Group, and exchange opinions regularly with the Representative Director, Directors of the Board and General Managers. The Audit and Supervisory Board Members also hold regular meetings with the Accounting Auditor, Internal Audit Divisions, and corporate division in order to promote closer cooperation between them.

Basic Policy Regarding the Control over the Company

An overview of the details of the resolution passed by the Board of Directors concerning the above policy is as follows:

1. Contents of basic policy

As the Company is publicly listed company and its shares may be traded freely, the Company believes that a decision on whether to accept or reject any proposal for a large-scale purchase of shares or any acts similar thereto involving the transfer of control of the Company must ultimately be based on the will of its shareholders. Consequently, the Company will not reject outright even proposals for a large-scale purchase of shares if they contribute to the Company's corporate value and the common interests of its shareholders.

The Company believes that in order to protect and enhance its corporate value and the common interests of its shareholders, it is essential that the Company contributes to society by continually providing valuable products and services, based on the Nissha Philosophy as a forward-looking company. More specifically, the Company believes that continuously improving its core technologies by combining the diverse capabilities and passion spread around the world through the leadership of the global Nissha Group, providing high value-added products and services through manufacturing that other companies cannot provide, by grasping the needs of the market on a global basis, and realizing the enrichment of people's lives will lead to ensuring and improving the Company's corporate value and the common interests of its shareholders.

The Company believes that parties who hold control over the determination of the Company's financial matters and business policies must fully understand the said basic views described above, and secure and enhance the corporate value of the Company and the common interests of shareholders with medium- to long-term points of view.

Therefore, the Company believes that any party that, without adequately understanding the basic views described above, proposes any inappropriate large-scale purchase of shares or any acts similar thereto that do not benefit the corporate value or the common interests of shareholders, should be considered inappropriate to have control over the determination of the Company's financial matters and business policies.

2. Special initiatives contributing to the implementation of basic policy

The Nissha Group has fused its printing technology, cultivated since its foundation, with a variety of elements in a constant effort to improve its core technologies, diversify its products and target markets, enter into the global market, and realize expansion of its business domain. The Nissha Group operates three-year period Medium-term Business Plans and their fundamental strategy is reorganizing of business portfolio through evolving and expanding of business domain.

Under the 7th Medium-term Business Plan, which we started to implement in January 2021, we aim to establish the foundations for growth by fully utilizing the global business bases that we have acquired and built so far, and maximizing their synergies.

Since its foundation, the Company has been executing strategies that promptly address external challenges, under engaged management leadership. The Company believes that strengthening corporate

governance along with such leadership will promote agile and decisive decision making, as well as ensuring management transparency and fairness, and is aware that corporate governance is a key management issue.

Since the introduction of the corporate officer system, we have segregated the strategy development and management oversight functions to be undertaken by the Board of Directors from the business execution function to be undertaken by the Corporate Officers. In addition, we promote diversity in the Board of Directors. The current Board of Directors consists of nine Directors of the Board, including four Independent Outside Directors of the Board who meet strict independence criteria (44.4% of the Directors of the Board are Independent Outside Directors, 11.1% are women and 11.1% are foreign nationals). Independent Outside Directors of the Board provide beneficial advice and opinions by taking advantage of their corporate management experiences at other companies, business management experiences in the manufacturing industry and deep insight in the field of corporate governance, overall finance, legal affairs and compliance, which lead to active discussion at the meetings of the Board of Directors. Furthermore, in October 2015, the Company established a Basic Corporate Governance Policy. Based on the policy, the Company has established a Nomination and Compensation Committee, at least half of whose members are Independent Outside Directors of the Board and whose chairman is selected from among the Independent Outside Directors of the Board. The Company made use of knowledge of Independent Outside Directors of the Board to ensure objectivity and fairness in appointing officers and setting compensation, and also evaluated the effectiveness of the Board of Directors once a year in order to help the Board of Directors function better.

The Company believes it can protect and enhance the Company's corporate value and the common interests of its shareholders by continuing to implement the aforementioned measures.

3. Initiatives in light of basic policy to prevent the control over the determination of the Company's financial and business policies by an inappropriate party

The Company abolished the "Countermeasures Against a Large-scale Purchase of Shares of Nissha Printing Co., Ltd." at the close of the 100th Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders, held on March 22, 2019. However, in the event of a party seeking to perform a large-scale purchase of shares of the Company, the Company will take proper measures pursuant to the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act, the Companies Act and other applicable laws and regulations, including asking the party to provide necessary and sufficient information, disclosure of opinions, etc. of the Board of Directors of the Company and ensuring of sufficient time and information so that the shareholders may properly determine whether the large-scale purchase is acceptable.

4. Judgment of the Board of Directors on aforementioned initiatives

The Board of Directors believes that the initiatives described in aforementioned 2 and 3 are in line with the basic policy and contribute to the protection and enhancement of the corporate value of the Company and the common interests of shareholders, and that they are not aimed at maintaining the status of Directors of the Board and Audit and Supervisory Board Members of the Company.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(From January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022)

(Millions of Yen)

	Equity attributable to owners of parent												
	Share capital	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Other components of equity						Total equity attributable to owners of parent	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
					Net change in fair value of financial assets measured through other comprehensive income	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	Total other components of equity					
Balance at January 1, 2022	12,119	14,810	65,445	(1,929)	7,903	—	(73)	7,830	98,278	(13)	98,264		
Profit	—	—	10,140	—	—	—	—	—	10,140	(21)	10,119		
Other comprehensive income	—	—	—	—	(1,075)	633	6,250	5,809	5,809	—	5,809		
Total comprehensive income	—	—	10,140	—	(1,075)	633	6,250	5,809	15,949	(21)	15,928		
Purchase of treasury shares	—	—	—	(837)	—	—	—	—	(837)	—	(837)		
Disposal of treasury shares	—	(28)	—	133	—	—	—	—	105	—	105		
Dividends of surplus	—	—	(1,993)	—	—	—	—	—	(1,993)	—	(1,993)		
Share-based payment transactions	—	59	—	—	—	—	—	—	59	—	59		
Loss of control of subsidiaries	—	—	(8)	—	—	—	—	—	(8)	—	(8)		
Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings	—	—	2,073	—	(1,440)	(633)	—	(2,073)	—	—	—		
Total transactions with owners, etc.	—	30	71	(703)	(1,440)	(633)	—	(2,073)	(2,674)	—	(2,674)		
Balance at December 31, 2022	12,119	14,841	75,658	(2,632)	5,388	—	6,177	11,565	111,553	(34)	111,518		

(Note) Amounts are rounded down to the nearest million yen.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presenting Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) Standards of preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements

The Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (hereinafter, “IFRS”) pursuant to the provisions of Article 120, Paragraph 1 of the Regulation on Corporate Accounting. Based on the provisions of the second sentence of the said Paragraph, part of the disclosures required under IFRS has been omitted in the Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) Scope of consolidation

1) Number of consolidated subsidiaries: 63

2) Names of major consolidated subsidiaries

Nitec Industries, Inc., Nitec Precision and Technologies, Inc., Eimo Technologies, Inc., Graphic Controls Acquisition Corp., Nissha PMX Technologies, S.A. de C.V., Nissha Metallizing Solutions N.V.

AR Metallizing N.V. changed its trade name to Nissha Metallizing Solutions N.V. in February 2022.

3) Major changes in the scope of consolidation

The Company incorporated N Medical Cosmetics, Inc. The company is therefore included in the scope of consolidation from the current fiscal year.

Nissha GSI Technologies, Inc. completed its liquidation. The company is therefore excluded from the scope of consolidation from the current fiscal year.

(3) Application of equity method

1) Number of affiliated companies accounted for using equity method: 1

2) Names of major entities accounted for using equity method

Sparsha Pharma USA, Inc.

(4) Significant accounting policies

1) Standards and methods of valuation of financial instruments

i. Non-derivative financial assets

(i) Initial recognition and measurement

The Group initially recognizes trade and other receivables on the date of occurrence and all the other financial assets on the transaction date when the Group becomes a party to the contract.

At initial recognition, all financial assets are measured at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial assets, except when they are classified as financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss. Transaction costs of financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss are recognized in profit or loss.

(ii) Classification and subsequent measurement

The Group classifies its financial assets as (a) financial assets measured at amortized cost, (b) debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, (c) equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income or (d) financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss. The classification is determined at initial recognition, and the financial assets are subsequently measured based on their classification as follows:

(a) Financial assets measured at amortized cost

A financial asset that meets both of the following conditions is classified as a financial asset measured at amortized cost:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to collect contractual cash flows and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial recognition, financial assets measured at amortized cost are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less impairment losses. Interest income based on the effective interest method is recognized as finance income in profit or loss.

(b) Debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income

A debt instrument that meets both of the following conditions is classified as a financial asset measured at fair value through other comprehensive income:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial recognition, such debt instruments are measured at fair value. Subsequent changes in the fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income, except that foreign exchange gains or losses, impairment gains or losses, and interest income based on the effective interest method are recognized in profit or loss. When these debt instruments are derecognized, cumulative gains or losses recognized in other comprehensive income are reclassified from other components of equity to profit or loss as reclassification adjustments.

(c) Equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income

The Group has made an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value of investments in equity instruments, which are classified as financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

After initial recognition, such equity instruments are measured at fair value. Subsequent changes in the fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income. When these equity instruments are derecognized, cumulative gains or losses recognized in other comprehensive income are reclassified from other components of equity to retained earnings.

Dividends from financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income are recognized as finance income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a return of the investment.

(d) Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets other than financial assets measured at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income as mentioned above are classified as financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss.

There are no financial assets that the Group has elected to irrevocably designate as financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss at initial recognition.

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss are recognized at fair value at initial recognition, and the transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

After initial recognition, such financial assets are measured at fair value. Subsequent changes in the fair value, net of dividends and interest income, are recognized in profit or loss.

(iii) Impairment of financial assets

An allowance for doubtful accounts is recognized for expected credit losses on financial assets subject to impairment, including financial assets measured at amortized cost.

The Group assesses at each fiscal year-end whether the credit risk on financial instruments has increased significantly since initial recognition.

If the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the allowance for doubtful accounts for the financial instrument is measured at an amount equal to the 12-month expected credit losses. If the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the allowance for doubtful accounts for the financial instrument is measured at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses.

When contractual payments are more than 30 days past due, the Group determines in principle that there has been a significant increase in credit risk. In assessing whether credit risk has increased significantly, the Group considers reasonably available and supportable information as well as past due information on contractual payments.

For financial assets, including trade receivables, that do not contain a significant financing component, the allowance for doubtful accounts is always measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses irrespective of whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition.

The expected credit losses of a financial instrument are measured in a way that reflects:

- an unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes;
- the time value of money; and
- reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

A provision of allowance for doubtful accounts for financial assets is recognized in profit or loss. If the recognized allowance for doubtful accounts is reduced, a reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts is recognized in profit or loss.

(iv) Derecognition of financial assets

The Group derecognizes a financial asset only when:

- the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or
- it transfers the financial asset so that substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred.

ii. Non-derivative financial liabilities

(i) Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified at initial recognition as (a) financial liabilities measured at amortized cost or (b) financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities are initially recognized on the transaction date when the Group becomes a party to the contract. Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are initially measured at fair value less transaction costs that are directly attributable to the financial liabilities, while financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss are initially measured at fair value.

(ii) Classification and subsequent measurement

(a) Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost

After initial recognition, financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Interest expenses based on the effective interest method are recognized as finance costs in profit or loss.

(b) Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss

After initial recognition, financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value. Subsequent changes in the fair value are recognized in profit or loss.

(iii) Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Group derecognizes a financial liability when it is extinguished, that is, when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.

iii. Derivative financial instruments

The Group utilizes forward exchange contracts and currency swaps to mitigate the risk of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and utilizes interest rate swaps to mitigate the risk of fluctuations in interest rates. These derivatives are initially measured at the time when the contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at fair value. Changes in the fair value of derivatives are all recognized in profit or loss.

Hedge accounting is not applied to the above derivatives. Accordingly, derivative financial instruments are classified as financial assets or financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss.

iv. Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of financial instruments is determined using market information, including market prices, and appropriate valuation techniques.

Inputs used to measure fair value are categorized into the following three levels:

Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2: Inputs (i.e., prices themselves) other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly

Level 3: Inputs that are not based on observable market data (i.e., unobservable inputs) for the asset or liability

2) Standards and methods of valuation of inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost or net realizable value.

The cost of inventories includes all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition.

Net realizable value is determined as the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Valuation method for each inventory item is as follows

- Finished goods (excluding Decorative Film products, etc. of Industrial Materials) and work in process

Mainly by the specific identification method

- Finished goods (Decorative Film products, etc. of Industrial Materials)

By the moving average method

- Raw materials and supplies

Mainly by the periodic average method

3) Standards and methods of valuation and depreciation methods of property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are measured using the cost model and are carried at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciable property, plant and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method over their useful lives.

The useful lives used in determining depreciation are as follows:

Buildings and structures: 15 to 50 years

Machinery, equipment and vehicles: 5 to 10 years

Tools, furniture and fixtures: 2 to 10 years

The cost includes any costs directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset; the initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the asset and restoring the site on which it is located; and borrowing costs eligible for capitalization.

The costs of the day-to-day servicing for the repairs and maintenance of property, plant and equipment are expensed as incurred.

When an item of property, plant and equipment consists of components with different useful lives, each

component is recognized as a separate item of property, plant and equipment.

The gain or loss arising from the derecognition of property, plant and equipment is included in profit or loss when the asset is derecognized.

The depreciation method, useful life and residual value of an asset are reviewed at each fiscal year-end, and any changes are accounted for prospectively as changes in accounting estimates.

4) Standards and methods of valuation and amortization methods of intangible assets

Intangible assets are measured using the cost model and are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses.

Intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortized using the straight-line method over their useful lives.

The estimated useful lives of major intangible assets are as follows:

Software: 5 years

Customer related assets: 8 to 17 years

Technical assets: 15 years

The useful lives and amortization method are reviewed at each fiscal year-end, and any changes are accounted for prospectively as changes in accounting estimates.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are not amortized but tested for impairment individually or as part of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs at least once a year or whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

The gain or loss arising from the derecognition of intangible assets is included in profit or loss when the asset is derecognized.

5) Standards and methods of valuation and amortization methods of goodwill

Goodwill is measured as the excess, if any, of the consideration transferred over the net amount of identifiable assets and liabilities as of the acquisition date. If the difference is negative, it is immediately recognized in profit or loss.

Goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is not amortized but tested for impairment at least once a year or whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

6) Leases

The Group assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease by considering whether the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

i. Lessee

For leases as lessee, in principle, right-of-use assets and the corresponding lease liabilities are recognized. For short-term leases (with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value, the lease payments are recognized as expenses on a straight-line basis over the lease term or another systematic basis.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost at the commencement date, and lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not made as of the commencement date. If the interest rate implicit in the lease cannot be readily determined, the present value is measured using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate, which is the rate of interest that the lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain a similar asset over a similar term.

After the commencement date of the lease, the right-of-use assets are measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses, and are depreciated from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. Lease liabilities are measured by increasing the book value to reflect interest on the lease liability based on the effective interest method and reducing the book value to reflect the lease payments made.

In cases such as where there is a change in the lease term or a lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, the lease liability is remeasured with a corresponding adjustment to the right-of-use asset.

ii. Lessor

For leases as a lessor, leases are classified as either operating leases or finance leases. A lease is classified as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an underlying asset. A lease is classified as an operating lease if it does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an underlying asset. Whether a lease is a finance lease or an operating lease depends on the substance of the transaction rather than the form of the contract.

(i) Finance leases

At the commencement date of the lease, assets held under a finance lease are presented as a receivable at an amount equal to the net investment in the lease. The information on finance lease income is presented in “10) Revenue recognition, ii. Revenue from finance leases (lessor).”

(ii) Operating leases

The information on operating lease income is presented in “10) Revenue recognition, iii. Revenue from operating leases (lessor).”

7) Impairment of non-financial assets

Non-financial assets other than inventories and deferred tax assets are assessed at the end of each reporting period whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset or the cash-generating unit (or a group of cash-generating units) is estimated. Goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful lives or not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually, irrespective of whether there is any indication of impairment.

The recoverable amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit (or a group of cash-generating units) is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The value in use is determined by discounting the estimated future cash flows of the asset or the cash-generating unit (or a group of cash-generating units) to the present value at an after-tax discount rate that reflects the time value of money and risks specific to the asset. A cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. If the recoverable amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit is less than its book value, an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss.

At the end of each reporting period, it is assessed whether there is an indication that impairment losses recognized previously for an asset may no longer exist or may have decreased. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated. If the estimated recoverable amount exceeds the book value of the asset, impairment losses are reversed. The book value after the reversal is recognized to the extent that it does not exceed the book value (net of accumulated depreciation or amortization) that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized previously for the asset. The amount of reversal of impairment losses is recognized in profit or loss.

Impairment losses recognized for goodwill are not reversed.

8) Standards for accounting for provisions

The Group recognizes a provision when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event; it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

A provision is recognized for the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the fiscal year-end. Where the effect of the time value of money is material, a provision is measured at the present value of the expenditure discounted at a discount rate that reflects the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is applied, an increase in the provision arising from the passage of time is recognized as finance costs.

9) Employee benefits

i. Post-employment benefits

The Group has adopted defined benefit plans and defined contribution plans as post-employment benefit plans.

- (i) **Defined benefit plans**
 - The present value of defined benefit obligations and the related current service cost and past service cost are determined using the projected unit credit method for each plan separately.
 - The discount rate is determined by reference to yields at the fiscal year-end on high quality corporate bonds with a term to maturity corresponding to the discount period, which is set based on the period until the expected maturity of benefit payments in each future fiscal year.
 - The present value of defined benefit obligations less the fair value of plan assets is recognized as a liability or an asset.
 - Current service cost, past service cost and net interest on the net defined benefit liability (asset) are recognized in profit or loss. Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability (asset) are recognized collectively in other comprehensive income for the period in which they are incurred and immediately reclassified to retained earnings.
 - (ii) **Defined contribution plans**
 - Retirement benefit expenses of the defined contribution plans are recognized as expenses for the period in which employees render the related services.
 - ii. **Short-term employee benefits**
 - Short-term employee benefits are not discounted but are expensed at the time when employees render the related services.
 - When the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation to make payments as a result of past service rendered by employees, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation, the estimated amount to be paid is recognized as a liability.
 - iii. **Other long-term employee benefits**
 - Long-term employee benefits other than post-employment benefits are determined by discounting to the present value the future benefits that employees have earned in return for their services rendered in the current and prior fiscal years.
- 10) **Revenue recognition**
- i. **Revenue from contracts with customers**
 - Except for interest and dividend income and other income items under IFRS 9, the Group recognizes revenue in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for the transfer of goods or services to customers, based on the following five-step approach:
 - Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer.
 - Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract.
 - Step 3: Determine the transaction price.
 - Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to each distinct performance obligation in the contract.
 - Step 5: Recognize revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied.
 - For products that the Group has promised to deliver to a customer, the performance obligation in the contract is satisfied at a point at which the customer is deemed to have obtained control of the product in light of contractual terms and conditions, and the Group recognizes net sales primarily upon delivery of the product to the customer or the customer's acceptance, or based on terms and conditions of trade. For performance obligations in service contracts and other contracts that meet the criteria for determining whether control of goods or services is transferred over time, net sales are recognized over time by measuring the progress based on input methods, such as costs incurred.
 - Revenue is measured at the amount net of returned products, rebates and discounts.
 - The consideration in the sales contracts on goods is collected mainly within one year from the time when control of the goods has been transferred to the customer. Those contracts do not contain a significant financing component.

- ii. Revenue from finance leases (lessor)
Revenue from finance lease is recognized in a way that reflects a constant periodic rate of return on the Group's net investment in the lease.
 - iii. Revenue from operating leases (lessor)
Revenue from operating leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.
- 11) Foreign currency translation
- Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency of each Group company using the exchange rate at the transaction date or a rate that approximates such rate. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency of each Group company using the exchange rate at the fiscal year-end. Exchange differences arising from the translation and settlement are recognized in profit or loss. However, exchange differences arising from the translation of investments in equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income and cash flow hedges are recognized in other comprehensive income.
- The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into Japanese yen using the exchange rate at the fiscal year-end, and the revenues and expenses of foreign operations are translated into Japanese yen using the average exchange rate for the fiscal year, except in cases where the exchange rate fluctuates significantly. Exchange differences arising from the translation are recognized in other comprehensive income. Upon disposal of a foreign operation that results in a loss of control or significant influence over the foreign operation, the cumulative exchange differences relating to the foreign operation are recognized in profit or loss for the period of disposal.
- 12) Business combinations
- Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method.
- The consideration transferred is measured at the sum of the acquisition-date fair values of the assets transferred, liabilities assumed, and equity interests issued in exchange for control over the acquiree.
- The identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities in the acquiree are measured at their acquisition-date fair values, except that:
- Deferred tax assets (or deferred tax liabilities) and assets or liabilities related to employee benefit arrangements are recognized and measured in accordance with IAS 12 "Income Taxes" and IAS 19 "Employee Benefits," respectively.
 - Liabilities or equity instruments that are related to the acquiree's share-based payment transactions or the replacement of the acquiree's share-based payment transactions with the acquirer's share-based payment transactions are recognized and measured in accordance with IFRS 2 "Share-based Payment."
 - Non-current assets or disposal groups that are classified as held for sale at the acquisition date in accordance with IFRS 5 "Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations" are measured in accordance with that IFRS.
- Goodwill is measured as the excess, if any, of the consideration transferred over the net amount of identifiable assets and liabilities as of the acquisition date. If the difference is negative, it is immediately recognized in profit or loss.
- If the initial accounting for a business combination is incomplete at the end of the reporting period in which the combination occurs, the items for which the accounting is incomplete are measured at provisional amounts. If new information obtained during the measurement period, which shall not exceed one year from the acquisition date, if known, affects the measurement of the amounts recognized as of the acquisition date, the provisional amounts recognized at the acquisition date are retrospectively adjusted.
- Acquisition-related costs incurred to achieve a business combination are expensed as incurred. The acquisition of additional non-controlling interests is accounted for as an equity transaction without recognition of goodwill.

13) Other significant items for presenting Consolidated Financial Statements

Significant accounting estimates and judgements involving estimations

In preparing the Consolidated Financial Statements in compliance with IFRS, management makes judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and their underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. The effects of revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the accounting period in which the estimates were revised and in any future accounting periods affected.

As for the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, it still remains uncertain as to when the pandemic will be contained. Accordingly, accounting estimates for impairment of non-financial assets, etc. have been made on the assumption that the impact of the pandemic will continue over a certain period in and after the next fiscal year.

Application of the group tax sharing system

The Company and some of its domestic consolidated subsidiaries have filed a request for approval of the application of the group tax sharing system during the current fiscal year and the system will be applied from the next fiscal year. Accordingly, starting from the current fiscal year, tax effects are accounted for based on the assumption that the group tax sharing system will be applied.

(5) Notes to accounting estimates

(Valuation of goodwill of Nissha Metallizing Solutions N.V. and its subsidiaries)

1) Amount recorded in the Consolidated Financial Statements

Goodwill: ¥2,414 million

Impairment losses: ¥1,461 million

2) Other information

Goodwill is tested for impairment at least annually. The recoverable amount of goodwill is determined based on its value in use and compared with the book value of the cash-generating unit.

The value in use of the cash-generating unit including goodwill is determined based on a five-year business plan approved by management, and in the fiscal years after the end of the business plan, it is determined as the discounted present value of future cash flows that are determined based on the growth rate by country in which our products are sold. A report is obtained from an external valuation expert to determine the value in use.

The above-mentioned business plan contains elements with uncertainties such as sales forecasts by region and product lineups based on demand trends and the status of product development as well as changes in the price of a base material (paper), which is a primary raw material. In addition, a growth rate and a discount rate used in determining value in use are highly uncertain and may fluctuate as they are affected by changes in the external environment such as economic conditions and interest-rate fluctuations. Therefore, when the business plan needs to be reviewed due to significant changes in the management environment and other factors or when the growth rate and the discount rate fluctuate significantly due to changes in the external environment such as economic conditions and interest-rate fluctuations, it may significantly affect the Consolidated Financial Statements in and after the next fiscal year.

(Valuation of goodwill and trademark right of Graphic Controls Holdings, Inc. and its subsidiaries)

1) Amounts recorded in the Consolidated Financial Statements

Goodwill: ¥17,891 million

Trademark rights: ¥4,443 million

2) Other information

Goodwill and trademark rights are tested for impairment at least annually. The recoverable amount of goodwill and trademark rights is determined based on their value in use and compared with the book value of the cash-generating unit.

The value in use of the cash-generating unit including goodwill and trademark rights is determined based on a five-year business plan approved by management, and in the fiscal years after the end of the business plan, it is determined as the discounted present value of future cash flows that are determined based on the expected long-term growth rate of the market to which the cash-generating unit belongs. A report is obtained from an external valuation expert to determine the value in use.

The above-mentioned business plan contains elements with uncertainties such as sales forecasts by region and product lineups based on demand trends as well as changes in manufacturing costs. In addition,

a growth rate and a discount rate used in determining value in use are highly uncertain and may fluctuate as they are affected by changes in the external environment such as economic conditions and interest-rate fluctuations. Therefore, when the business plan needs to be reviewed due to significant changes in the management environment and other factors or when the growth rate and the discount rate fluctuate significantly due to changes in the external environment such as economic conditions and interest-rate fluctuations, it may significantly affect the Consolidated Financial Statements in and after the next fiscal year.

2. Notes to the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(1) Assets pledged as collateral and corresponding liabilities

Assets pledged as collateral

Cash and cash equivalents	¥492 million
Trade and other receivables	¥5,150 million
Inventories	¥8,983 million
Other current assets	¥47 million
Property, plant and equipment	¥1,814 million
Intangible assets	¥63 million

Total ¥16,551 million

Corresponding liabilities

Borrowings (current)	¥2,929 million
Bonds and borrowings (non-current)	¥1,255 million

Total ¥4,184 million

(Notes) 1. Other than those listed above, there are assets pledged as collateral that were eliminated in the Consolidated Financial Statements, including shares of subsidiaries and associates of ¥5,981 million and trade and other receivables of ¥6,303 million.

2. Assets pledged as collateral are for a part of consolidated subsidiaries' borrowings from financial institutions. In the event of default of the principal and interest of borrowings that are due and payable, the financial institution has the right to dispose of the collateral and apply it to the repayment amount of the borrowings under the contracts.

(2) Allowance for doubtful accounts directly deducted from assets

Trade and other receivables	¥232 million
Other financial assets (current)	¥0 million
Other financial assets (non-current)	¥226 million

(3) Accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss on property, plant and equipment

¥103,120 million

3. Notes to the Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss

(1) Other income and other expenses		
(Other income)		
Gain on sale of fixed assets		¥20 million
Foreign exchange gain		¥554 million
Government grants		¥173 million
Change in fair value of contingent considerations (Note 1)		¥18 million
Other		¥183 million
	Total	¥949 million
(Other expenses)		
Loss on sale and retirement of fixed assets		¥122 million
Impairment loss (Note 2)		¥1,461 million
Loss on liquidation of subsidiaries and associates (Note 3)		¥385 million
Loss on closing of plants (Note 4)		¥24 million
Idle asset expenses (Note 5)		¥402 million
Product compensation expenses		¥107 million
Other		¥144 million
	Total	¥2,646 million

(Notes) 1. Change in fair value of contingent considerations

Change in fair value of contingent considerations is mainly related to the acquisition of Nissha Metallizing Solutions GmbH. Of the change in fair value of contingent considerations, the portion based on changes in time value is recorded in “Finance costs” while the portion based on items other than time value is recorded in “Other income” or “Other expenses.”

2. Impairment loss

See Note “9. Other Notes (Notes to impairment loss).”

3. Loss on liquidation of subsidiaries and associates

Loss on liquidation of subsidiaries and associates is a loss arising from the liquidation of the Company’s consolidated subsidiary Nissha GSI Technologies, Inc. in the Industrial Materials segment.

4. Loss on closing of plants

Loss on closing of plants is related to European production base integration of the Company’s consolidated subsidiary in the Medical Technologies segment.

5. Idle asset expenses

Idle asset expenses is mainly related to depreciation and other costs of facilities in line with suspension of operations of domestic production bases whose operation rate is low in the Devices segment.

4. Notes to the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(1) Type and total number of shares issued at the end of the current fiscal year

Type of stock	Beginning balance	Increase	Decrease	Ending balance
Common shares (Thousand Shares)	50,855	—	—	50,855

(2) Items concerning dividends

1) Dividends paid

Resolution	Type of stock	Total amount of dividends (Millions of Yen)	Dividend per share (Yen)	Record date	Effective date
Meeting of the Board of Directors held on February 14, 2022	Common shares	1,256	25.00	December 31, 2021	March 3, 2022
Meeting of the Board of Directors held on August 8, 2022	Common shares	754	15.00	June 30, 2022	September 1, 2022
Total		2,010			

(Notes) 1. The total amount of dividends based on a resolution of the Meeting of the Board of Directors held on February 14, 2022 includes ¥11 million paid to Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Trust E Account) as dividends on Company shares it holds.

2. The dividend per share based on a resolution of the Meeting of the Board of Directors held on February 14, 2022 includes the special dividend of ¥10.

3. The total amount of dividends based on a resolution of the Meeting of the Board of Directors held on August 8, 2022 includes ¥6 million paid to Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Trust E Account) as dividends on Company shares it holds.

2) Of dividends whose record dates belong to the current fiscal year, dividends that take effect in the next fiscal year

Resolution	Type of stock	Dividend resource	Total amount of dividends (Millions of Yen)	Dividend per share (Yen)	Record date	Effective date
Meeting of the Board of Directors held on February 14, 2023	Common shares	Retained earnings	1,743	35.00	December 31, 2022	March 3, 2023

(Note) The total amount of dividends based on a resolution of the Meeting of the Board of Directors held on February 14, 2023 includes ¥13 million paid to Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Trust E Account) as dividends on Company shares it holds.

(3) Type and number of treasury shares at the end of the current fiscal year

Type of stock	Beginning balance	Increase	Decrease	Ending balance
Common shares (Thousand Shares)	1,041	465	66	1,440

(Note) The ending balance of treasury shares of common shares includes 393 thousand Company shares held by Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. as trust assets in the Board Benefit Trust (BBT), the Stock Benefit Trust (J-ESOP) and the Stock Benefit Trust (Employee Shareholding Association Purchase-type).

(Major causes of the changes)

Breakdown of increases is as follows:

	(Thousand Shares)
Acquisition of treasury shares pursuant to the resolution of the Meeting of the Board of Directors held on November 10, 2022	465
Purchase of shares of less than one unit	0

Breakdown of decreases is as follows:

	(Thousand Shares)
Demand for sales of shares of less than one unit	0
Payment of Company shares from (Trust E Account)	0
Sales to Stock Benefit Trust (Employee Shareholding Association Purchase-type)	66

5. Notes to Financial Instruments

(Items concerning the status of financial instruments)

(1) Capital management

The Group's basic capital management policy is to establish and maintain a stable financial foundation in order to improve corporate value through sustainable growth.

The Group is not subject to any significant regulatory capital requirements.

(2) Financial risk management

Risk management policy

The Group's business activities are affected by the business and financial market environments. In the course of the business activities, financial instruments held by the Group are exposed to specific risks.

Such risks primarily include 1) market risk ((a) foreign exchange risk, (b) price risk, (c) interest rate risk), 2) credit risk and 3) liquidity risk. In order to mitigate these risks, risk management is conducted.

The Group focuses on highly safe financial assets in its fund management, and procures funds mainly through loans from banks and issuance of bonds. It carries out optimum fund procurements at each time while giving full consideration to the management environment. The Group uses derivative transactions to hedge foreign exchange risk, and does not enter into derivative transactions for speculative purposes. Derivative transactions are executed and managed with approval from the authorized persons in accordance with the internal rules that stipulate transaction authority, limits, and other matters.

1) Market risk

(a) Foreign exchange risk

Trade receivables and payables denominated in foreign currencies, which arise from the Group's global business development, are exposed to the risk of fluctuating foreign currency exchange rate. Part of such risk is hedged using forward exchange contracts. These derivative transactions, for which hedge accounting is not applied, are considered to effectively offset the effects of foreign exchange fluctuations.

(b) Price risk

As the Group owns listed shares in companies with which the Group has business relationships, it is exposed to the risk of price fluctuations in equity instruments. The Group regularly assesses the fair values and financial condition of issuers (business partners) and continually reviews the holding status.

(c) Interest rate risk

Of the Group's interest-bearing liabilities, those with floating rates are exposed to the risk of interest rate fluctuations.

To mitigate the risk of interest rate fluctuations, the Group continually monitors interest rate fluctuations for interest-bearing liabilities with floating rates.

2) Credit risk

The Group's trade and other receivables and other financial assets are exposed to credit risk. Credit risk is the risk of financial loss of the Group in the event that a customer or a counterparty (including financial institutions) fails to meet its contractual obligations.

The Group sets up lines of credit in accordance with Credit Management Regulations by business and country or region. In addition, the sales division and the finance division regularly monitor the credit status of counterparties of trade receivables, and manage the due dates and outstanding balances by counterparty to identify at an early stage and mitigate recoverability concerns, such as due to deterioration of a counterparty's financial condition. Derivative transactions are entered into only with highly creditworthy financial institutions in order to mitigate credit risk, and therefore the credit risk is considered to be extremely low.

The allowance for doubtful accounts for trade receivables is always measured at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses. For receivables other than trade receivables and other financial assets, the allowance for doubtful accounts is measured at an amount equal to the 12-month expected credit losses if

the credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition, and at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, such as upon a past due event.

When measuring the expected credit losses for trade receivables, in principle, the receivables are grouped depending on the level of credit risk, provision rates are calculated for each group by reflecting forward-looking information in historical credit loss experience, and the expected credit losses for trade receivables are determined by multiplying the outstanding balance of the assets by a corresponding provision rate. For receivables other than trade receivables and other financial assets whose credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition, provision rates are calculated for each group of similar assets by reflecting forward-looking information in historical credit loss experience, and the expected credit losses are determined by multiplying the outstanding balance of the assets by a corresponding provision rate. For receivables other than trade receivables and other financial assets whose credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition as well as credit-impaired assets, the expected credit losses are determined as a difference between the book value and the present value of expected future cash flows to be received from the assets, discounted using the effective interest rate at initial recognition. If all or a portion of trade and other receivables and other financial assets are considered not to be recovered or extremely difficult to be recovered, they are determined to be credit-impaired.

The book value after impairment of financial assets stated in the consolidated statements of financial position represents the Group's maximum exposure to the credit risk of financial assets.

3) Liquidity risk

The Group is exposed to liquidity risk that the Group is unable to fulfill its repayment obligations for financial liabilities.

To manage the liquidity risk, the finance division takes measures such as preparing and updating fund management plans in a timely manner, and consolidating fund flows to the Company through the cash management system (CMS) introduced across the Group companies in Japan.

(Items concerning fair value, etc. of financial instruments)

Estimation of fair value

1) Measurement of fair value of financial instruments

The Group determines the fair value of major financial assets and financial liabilities as follows. The fair value of financial instruments is estimated using available market prices, or is measured by appropriate valuation techniques when market prices are not available.

(Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables, short-term borrowings)

Since these are settled within a short period, the fair value approximates the book value. Therefore, the fair value is based on the relevant book value.

(Other financial assets and other financial liabilities)

The fair value of marketable equity instruments (listed shares) is measured based on market prices at the fiscal year-end. The fair value of equity instruments with no available market prices (shares that do not have a market price) and debt instruments (preference shares, etc.) classified as financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss is measured using valuation techniques, primarily based on discounted future cash flows, market prices of similar companies or net asset values. Since other financial assets and financial liabilities are settled within a short period, the fair value approximates the book value. One of the main unobservable inputs used to measure the fair value of these financial instruments with no available market prices was valuation multiple derived from the comparable peer company analysis. The fair value increases (decreases) as the valuation multiple rises (declines).

(Derivative assets and liabilities)

The fair value of derivative assets and liabilities is measured at the market quotation of derivative transactions under the same terms and conditions as of the fiscal year-end.

(Contingent consideration)

Contingent consideration in a business combination is measured at fair value as of the acquisition date of the business combination. Contingent consideration that meets the definition of a financial liability is remeasured at fair value at each subsequent reporting date. The fair value is determined on the basis of the scenario-based method or Monte Carlo simulation model, where the key assumptions considered are the probability of meeting each performance target, the projected future operating results and the discount rate. The fair value decreases (increases) as the discount rate rises (declines).

(Long-term borrowings)

The fair value of long-term borrowings is measured by discounting the principal and interest at an interest rate that would be applied to a new similar borrowing.

(Bonds payables)

The fair value of bonds payables is measured based on market prices at the fiscal year-end.

2) Book value and fair value of financial instruments measured at amortized cost

The book value and fair value of financial instruments measured at amortized cost, which are categorized within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy, are as follows. Financial instruments whose book value approximates the fair value are not disclosed.

(Millions of Yen)

	Book value	Fair value
Financial liabilities		
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost		
Long-term borrowings	29,993	27,046
Bonds payables	9,973	9,967

3) Financial instruments measured at fair value and hierarchy thereof

The table below shows an analysis on the hierarchy of financial instruments measured at fair value. Each level of the hierarchy is described in Note “1. Basis of Presenting Consolidated Financial Statements (4) “Significant accounting policies.” Transfers between the levels are recognized on the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the transfer.

(Millions of Yen)

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets				
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss				
Derivatives for which hedge accounting is not applied	—	119	—	119
Debt instruments	—	—	1,245	1,245
Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income				
Equity instruments	11,022	—	649	11,671
Total	11,022	119	1,894	13,037
Financial liabilities				
Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss				
Derivatives for which hedge accounting is not applied	—	8	—	8
Contingent consideration	—	—	70	70
Total	—	8	70	79

The above financial assets and financial liabilities are included in “Other financial assets (current),” “Other financial assets (noncurrent),” “Other financial liabilities (current)” and “Other financial liabilities (non-current)” in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position.

4) Reconciliation of financial instruments categorized within Level 3

Financial instruments categorized within Level 3 are evaluated and the evaluation results are analyzed by the Company's CFO in accordance with the evaluation policies and procedures established by the Group.

The following table shows a reconciliation of the beginning balance to the ending balance of financial assets whose fair value measurement is categorized within Level 3.

(Millions of Yen)

	Equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss
Beginning balance	622	1,253
Total gain and loss		
Profit or loss (Note 1)	—	39
Other comprehensive income (Note 2)	26	—
Purchase	—	85
Sale	—	(84)
Other (Note 3)	—	(48)
Ending balance	649	1,245

- (Notes) 1. Profit or loss contained in total gain and loss is included in "Finance income" and "Finance costs" in the Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss. Of profit or loss contained in total gain and loss, the amount attributable to changes in unrealized gain or loss related to financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss held as of the fiscal year-end was ¥45 million.
2. Other comprehensive income contained in total gain and loss is related to financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income as of the fiscal year-end. These gain and loss, net of tax effects, are included in "Net change in fair value of financial assets measured through other comprehensive income."
3. Other consists mainly of redemption and foreign currency translation differences.

The following table shows a reconciliation of the beginning balance to the ending balance of financial liabilities whose fair value measurement is categorized within Level 3.

(Millions of Yen)

	Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss
Beginning balance	80
Total gain and loss	
Profit or loss (Note 1)	(16)
Issuance	—
Settlement	—
Other (Note 2)	7
Ending balance	70

- (Notes) 1. Of profit or loss contained in total gain and loss, the portion based on changes in time value is recorded in “Finance costs” while the portion based on changes in items other than time value is recorded in “Other income” or “Other expenses” in the Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss. Of profit or loss contained in total gain and loss, the amount attributable to changes in unrealized gain or loss related to financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss held as of the fiscal year-end was ¥(16) million.
2. Other consists mainly of foreign currency translation differences.

6. Notes to Revenue Recognition

(1) Revenue from contracts with customers

“Net sales” recorded in the Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss for the current fiscal year, in the amount of ¥193,963 million, mainly consist of “revenue from contracts with customers.” Revenue from other sources, which is earned from leases as a lessor (operating leases and financial leases), is included in (2) Disaggregation of revenue because the balance became immaterial.

(2) Disaggregation of revenue

The Group has three reportable segments, which are the Industrial Materials segment, Devices segment, and Medical Technologies segment. Net sales are disaggregated by product lineups. The following table shows how the disaggregated net sales tie in with the net sales of each reportable segment.

(Millions of Yen)

Segment	Product lineups	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2022
Industrial Materials	Decoration (Mobility)	20,279
	Decoration (Home appliances and others)	19,523
	Sustainable Materials (Metallized paper and others)	33,756
	Subtotal	73,558
Devices	Tablet devices	44,386
	Smartphones devices	10,349
	Portable game players, Industrial equipment (logistics related), Mobility, Gas sensors and others	25,215
	Subtotal	79,951
Medical Technologies	Medical devices (contract design/development manufacturing services)	16,330
	Medical devices (Own brand)	7,013
	Business media	9,113
	Subtotal	32,457
Other		7,995
Total		193,963

1) Industrial Materials

In the Industrial Materials segment, the Company mainly offers proprietary technologies that enable to create added value on the surfaces of various materials. IMD, IML, and IME, which facilitate simultaneous in-mold decoration, design and function adding of plastic products, are extensively adopted in mobility components and home appliances in global markets. Also, the metallized paper, which unites the properties of metallic luster and printing friendliness, has the largest market share in the industry as sustainable materials for beverages and foods on a global basis.

2) Devices

In the Devices segment, the Company produces components and module products that pursue precision and functionality. The main products, film-based Touch Sensors are widely adopted mainly in tablets, smartphones, portable game players, industrial equipment (logistics related), mobility components, etc. in global markets. In addition, the Company offers gas sensors that can detect gas conditions, along with other products.

3) Medical Technologies

The Medical Technologies segment is a business segment that offers high-quality and value-added products in medical devices and other related markets to contribute to healthy and affluent life. The segment currently provides contract design/development manufacturing services for major medical device manufacturers, especially for those in the United States and Europe, with products such as surgical

instruments for minimal invasive medical treatments and medical wearable sensors used for a wide range of conditions, primarily heart disease. In addition to these, the segment manufactures and sells its own brand products to medical institutions.

These are accounted for in accordance with policies stated in Note “1. Basis of Presenting Consolidated Financial Statements.” The consideration for performance obligations is collected within one year after the performance obligations are satisfied and, therefore, is accounted for as not having a significant financing component. The amount of assets recognized from the costs to obtain or fulfill contracts with customers for the current fiscal year was not material. By applying the practical expedient, the incremental costs of obtaining contracts are recognized as expenses as incurred if the amortization period of the assets that would otherwise have been recognized is one year or less.

(3) Contract balances

The breakdown of contract balances is as follows. Receivables from contracts with customers are notes and accounts receivable included in trade and other receivables. The amount of contract assets is not material. Contract liabilities are advances received from customers in sale transactions of the Group’s products before the time when the customers obtain control of the products, such as upon customer acceptance.

(Millions of Yen)

	As of December 31, 2022
Contract liabilities	
Advances received	709

(Note) Revenue recognized for the current fiscal year that was included in the beginning balance of contract liabilities was ¥616 million.

(4) Transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations

The Group applies the practical expedient of omitting the disclosure of information on the remaining performance obligations because it has no significant transaction with individual expected contractual terms exceeding one year. In addition, there is no significant consideration from contracts with customers that is not included in transaction prices.

7. Notes to Per Share Data

Equity per share attributable to owners of parent	¥2,257.47
Basic earnings per share	¥203.65
Diluted earnings per share is not stated because there were no potential shares.	

8. Notes to Significant Subsequent Events

Issuance of bonds

At the Meeting of the Board of Directors held on January 20, 2023, the Company passed a comprehensive resolution to issue unsecured domestic straight bonds as follows:

- (1) Maximum total amount of issue: ¥10 billion (bonds can be issued multiple times within this limit)
- (2) Redemption period: 10 years or less
- (3) Maximum interest rate: 1.5% per annum
- (4) Issue price: ¥100 per par value of ¥100
- (5) Issue period: January 20, 2023 to January 20, 2024

9. Other Notes (Notes to impairment loss)

The Group has recognized impairment losses on the following classes of assets for the current fiscal year.

(1) Overview of assets or asset groups on which impairment losses were recorded

For goodwill allocated to Nissha Metallizing Solutions N.V. and its subsidiaries in the Industrial Materials segment as a cash-generating unit, impairment losses of ¥1,461 million were recognized.

(2) Factors leading to the recognition of impairment losses

The Group wrote down its book value to recoverable amount and recognized impairment losses since the recoverable amount decreased as a result of a rise in the discount rate driven by interest-rate fluctuations.

(3) Assets grouping method

The long-lived assets for business use and goodwill of the Group are grouped based on the smallest cash-generating unit that generates cash inflows largely independent from other assets. However, assets to be disposed of (assets to be disposed of by disposal or sale, etc.) and idle assets are grouped on an individual basis.

Goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated to the cash-generating unit that is expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination, and the cash-generating unit is tested for impairment.

(4) Method of evaluating recoverable amounts

The recoverable amount was measured at value in use. The value in use is determined based on a five-year business plan approved by management, and in the fiscal years after the end of the business plan, it is determined by discounting the estimated future cash flows that are determined based on the growth rate by country in which the products are sold to the present value.

Non-consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(From January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022)

(Millions of Yen)

	Shareholders' equity								
	Share capital	Capital surplus			Legal retained earnings	Retained earnings			Total retained earnings
		Legal capital surplus	Other capital surplus	Total capital surplus		Other retained earnings			
					Reserve for open innovation promotion	General reserve	Retained earnings brought forward		
Balance at the beginning of current period	12,119	13,550	1,618	15,168	1,230	34	28,766	20,380	50,410
Cumulative effects of changes in accounting policies								(55)	(55)
Restated balance	12,119	13,550	1,618	15,168	1,230	34	28,766	20,324	50,354
Changes of items during the period									
Dividends of surplus								(2,010)	(2,010)
Profit								10,814	10,814
Purchase of treasury shares									
Disposal of treasury shares			(0)	(0)					
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity									
Total changes of items during the period	—	—	(0)	(0)	—	—	—	8,803	8,803
Balance at the end of current period	12,119	13,550	1,618	15,168	1,230	34	28,766	29,127	59,158

	Shareholders' equity		Valuation and translation adjustments		Total net assets
	Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	Total valuation and translation adjustments	
Balance at the beginning of current period	(1,715)	75,983	9,282	9,282	85,265
Cumulative effects of changes in accounting policies		(55)			(55)
Restated balance	(1,715)	75,927	9,282	9,282	85,209
Changes of items during the period					
Dividends of surplus		(2,010)			(2,010)
Profit		10,814			10,814
Purchase of treasury shares	(837)	(837)			(837)
Disposal of treasury shares	83	83			83
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity			(2,525)	(2,525)	(2,525)
Total changes of items during the period	(753)	8,049	(2,525)	(2,525)	5,523
Balance at the end of current period	(2,469)	83,977	6,756	6,756	90,733

(Note) Amounts are rounded down to the nearest million yen.

Notes to Non-consolidated Financial Statements

1. Notes to Items Concerning Significant Accounting Policies

(1) Standards and methods of valuation of assets

1) Securities

i. Stocks of subsidiaries and affiliates Stated at cost determined by the moving-average method.

ii. Available-for-sale securities

Securities other than shares that do not have a market price: Stated at fair value based on market prices as of the settlement date.

(Differences in valuation are included directly in net assets and the cost of securities sold is determined based on the moving-average method.)

Shares that do not have a market price: Stated at cost determined by the moving-average method.

2) Derivatives

Stated at fair value.

3) Inventories

- Finished products (excluding Decorative Film products, etc. of Industrial Materials) and work in process: Stated at cost determined by the specific identification method. (Book value on the balance sheet is stated at lower of cost or market.)

- Finished products (Decorative Film products, etc. of Industrial Materials): Stated at cost determined by the moving-average method. (Book value on the balance sheet is stated at lower of cost or market.)

- Raw materials and supplies: Stated at cost determined mainly by the periodic average method. (Book value on the balance sheet is stated at lower of cost or market.)

(2) Depreciation methods of non-current assets

1) Property, plant and equipment (excluding lease assets)

Straight-line method

Useful lives are principally as follows:

Buildings: 15 to 50 years

Structures: 10 to 45 years

Tools, furniture and fixtures: 2 to 5 years

2) Intangible assets (excluding lease assets)

Straight-line method

Depreciation periods are principally as follows:

Software: 5 years (Usable life of internal use)

3) Lease assets

- Lease assets concerning finance leases except those that deem to transfer ownership of the leased property to the lessee: Depreciated by the straight-line method over the lease terms as useful lives with no residual value.

- (3) Standards of accounting for significant provisions
- 1) Allowance for doubtful accounts
The allowance for doubtful accounts is provided at an amount of possible losses from uncollectible receivables based on the actual loan loss ratio from bad debt for ordinary receivables and on the estimated recoverability for specific doubtful receivables.
 - 2) Provision for bonuses
To provide for the payment of bonuses to employees, the amount deemed necessary for employees' bonuses in the current fiscal year is posted based on the estimated amount of payment.
 - 3) Provision for Directors' bonuses
To provide for the payment of bonuses to Directors of the Board, the amount deemed necessary for bonuses for Directors of the Board in the current fiscal year is posted based on the estimated amount of payment.
 - 4) Provision for stock benefit trust
To provide for the award of the Company's shares to employees pursuant to the Policy on the Stock Compensation, provision for stock benefit trust is posted based on the estimated amount of share award obligations at the settlement date.
 - 5) Provision for management board benefit trust
To provide for the award of the Company's shares to Directors of the Board, etc. pursuant to the Policy on Directors' Stock Compensation, provision for management board benefit trust is posted based on the estimated amount of share award obligations at the settlement date.
 - 6) Provision for retirement benefits
To provide for the payment of retirement benefit to employees, the Company posts an amount that is deemed to have accrued at the end of the current fiscal year, based on projected benefit liability and plan assets at the end of the current fiscal year. When calculating retirement benefit liability, the method for allocating the projected amounts to periods up to the end of the current fiscal year is a benefit formula basis.
Prior service cost is recognized as expenses starting from the fiscal year in which such cost was incurred and is amortized over a fixed number of years within the average remaining service period of current employees (10 years) using the straight-line method.
Actuarial gain/loss is recognized as expenses starting from the next fiscal year and is amortized over a fixed number of years within the average remaining service period of current employees (10 years) using the straight-line method.
- (4) Standards of accounting for significant revenues and expenses
- The details of the main performance obligations in the major businesses related to revenue from contracts with the Company's customers and the timing at which the Company typically satisfies these performance obligations (when it typically recognizes revenue) are as follows:
- 1) Revenue from contracts with customers
The Company recognizes revenue in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for the transfer of goods or services to customers, based on the following five-step approach:
Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer.
Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract.
Step 3: Determine the transaction price.
Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to each distinct performance obligation in the contract.
Step 5: Recognize revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied.
For products that the Company has promised to deliver to a customer, the performance obligation in the contract is satisfied at a point at which the customer is deemed to have obtained control of the product in light of contractual terms and conditions, and the Company recognizes net sales primarily upon delivery of

the product to the customer or the customer's acceptance, or based on terms and conditions of trade.

Revenue is measured at the amount net of returned products, rebates and discounts.

The consideration in the sales contracts on goods is collected mainly within one year from the time when control of the goods has been transferred to the customer. Those contracts do not contain a significant financing component.

2) Revenue from finance leases (lessor)

Revenue from finance leases is recognized based on a way reflecting constant periodic rates of return on the net investments in the leases.

3) Revenue from operating leases (lessor)

Revenue from operating leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

(5) Other items of basis of presenting Non-consolidated Financial Statements

Accounting for retirement benefits

The accounting method adopted for unrecognized actuarial gain/loss and the unamortized amount of unrecognized prior service cost in the Non-consolidated Financial Statements differs from the accounting method for the same items in the Consolidated Financial Statements.

2. Notes to Changes in Accounting Policies

(Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations)

Application of "Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition," etc.

The "Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition" (ASBJ Statement No. 29, March 31, 2020; hereinafter, the "Revenue Recognition Standard") and other standards have been applied from beginning of the current fiscal year.

The Company applied the Revenue Recognition Standard, etc. in accordance with the transitional treatment provided for in the proviso to Paragraph 84 of the Revenue Recognition Standard. The cumulative impact of retrospectively applying the new accounting policies to prior periods was adjusted to retained earnings brought forward at the beginning of the current fiscal year, with the new accounting policies applied from the beginning balance.

As a result, retained earnings brought forward at the beginning of the current fiscal year decreased by ¥55 million. Also, for the current fiscal year, net sales and cost of sales decreased by ¥315 million and ¥274 million, respectively, while gross profit, operating profit, ordinary profit, and profit before income taxes decreased by ¥41 million for each.

The impact of this change on the per share data for the current fiscal year is immaterial.

Application of "Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement," etc.

The "Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement" (ASBJ Statement No. 30, July 4, 2019; hereinafter the "Fair Value Measurement Standard") and other standards have been applied from the beginning of the current fiscal year, and the new accounting policies stipulated by the Fair Value Measurement Standard, etc. will be prospectively applied in accordance with the transitional treatment provided for in Paragraph 19 of the Fair Value Measurement Standard and Paragraph 44-2 of the "Accounting Standard for Financial Instruments" (ASBJ Statement No. 10, July 4, 2019). This does not affect the Non-consolidated Financial Statements.

3. Notes to Accounting Estimates

Valuation of shares of subsidiaries and associates

(1) Amounts recorded in the Non-consolidated Financial Statements

Shares of subsidiaries and associates of ¥41,017 million, including shares of ¥16,303 million in Nissha Metallizing Solutions N.V., a subsidiary of the Company

(2) Other information

As presented in “Notes to Non-consolidated Financial Statements, 1., (1), 1) Securities,” the book value of shares of subsidiaries and affiliated companies is stated at cost on the balance sheet. However, when the substantive value of such securities significantly declines due to deterioration in financial conditions of issuers, the Company recognizes an impairment loss, except in cases where their recoverability is supported by sufficient evidence.

In valuing the shares of Nissha Metallizing Solutions N.V., excess earnings power is taken into consideration to determine their substantive value. In the same way as the one to determine the book value of goodwill on the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as described in “Valuation of goodwill of Nissha Metallizing Solutions N.V. and its subsidiaries,” the substantive value of shares is determined based on a five-year business plan approved by management, and in the fiscal years after the end of the business plan, it is determined by discounting value the estimated future cash flows that are determined based on the growth rate by country in which our products are sold to the present.

The above-mentioned business plan contains elements with uncertainties such as sales forecasts by region and product lineups based on demand trends and the status of product development as well as changes in the price of a base material (paper), which is a primary raw material. In addition, a growth rate and a discount rate used in determining substantive value are highly uncertain and may fluctuate as they are affected by changes in the external environment such as economic conditions and interest-rate fluctuations. Therefore, when the business plan needs to be reviewed due to significant changes in the management environment and other factors or when the growth rate and the discount rate fluctuate significantly due to changes in the external environment such as economic conditions and interest-rate fluctuations, it may significantly affect the Non-consolidated Financial Statements in and after the next fiscal year.

4. Notes to the Non-consolidated Balance Sheet

(1) Accumulated depreciation concerning assets
Accumulated depreciation on property, plant and equipment ¥27,529 million

(2) Contingent liabilities

The Company guarantees electronically recorded obligations of subsidiaries and associates.

Nitec Industries, Inc.	¥395 million
Nitec Precision and Technologies, Inc.	¥647 million
Nissha Printing Communications, Inc.	¥108 million
Total	<u>¥1,152 million</u>

The Company guarantees bank borrowings of subsidiaries and associates.

Graphic Controls Acquisition Corp.	¥8,658 million
Nissha Metallizing Solutions N.V.	¥2,263 million
Nissha Metallizing Solutions S.r.l.	¥565 million
Nissha Metallizing Solutions Ltd.	¥1,256 million
Nissha Metallizing Solutions GmbH	¥198 million
Total	<u>¥12,942 million</u>

The Company guarantees lease obligations of subsidiaries and associates.

Graphic Controls Acquisition Corp.	¥1,583 million
------------------------------------	----------------

(3) Monetary claims receivable from and monetary debts payable to subsidiaries and associates

Short-term monetary receivables	¥10,007 million
Long-term monetary receivables	¥6,330 million
Short-term monetary payables	¥5,300 million

(4) Monetary payables to Directors of the Board and Audit and Supervisory Board Members ¥18 million

Long-term monetary payables to Directors of the Board and Audit and Supervisory Board Members are liabilities concerning amounts equivalent to payments of retirement allowances to each of them, corresponding to the period up until the day the Company terminated its unfunded retirement allowance plan for Directors of the Board and Audit and Supervisory Board Members. They are included in “Other” under long-term liabilities.

5. Notes to the Non-consolidated Statement of Income

(1)	Revenue from contracts with customers included in net sales	¥93,495 million
(2)	Transactions with subsidiaries and associates	
	Operating transactions	
	Net sales	¥11,108 million
	Purchases	¥63,673 million
	Non-operating transactions	¥5,301 million

6. Notes to the Non-consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(1) Treasury shares

Type of stock	Beginning balance	Increase	Decrease	Ending balance
Common shares (Thousand Shares)	1,041	465	66	1,440

(Note) The ending balance of treasury shares of common shares includes 393 thousand Company shares held by Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. as trust assets in the Board Benefit Trust (BBT), Stock Benefit Trust (J-ESOP) and the Stock Benefit Trust (Employee Shareholding Association Purchase-type).

(Major causes of the changes)

Breakdown of increases is as follows:

	(Thousand Shares)
Acquisition of treasury shares pursuant to the resolution of the Meeting of the Board of Directors held on November 10, 2022	465
Purchase of shares of less than one unit	0

Breakdown of decreases is as follows:

	(Thousand Shares)
Demand for sales of shares of less than one unit	0
Payment of Company shares from (Trust E Account)	0
Sales to Stock Benefit Trust (Employee Shareholding Association Purchase-type)	66

7. Notes to Tax Effect Accounting

(1) Significant cause-specific components of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities

Deferred tax assets	Net defined benefit liability	¥742 million
	Provision for bonuses	¥251 million
	Inventories	¥93 million
	Non-current assets	¥1,289 million
	Investment securities	¥706 million
	Shares of subsidiaries and associates	¥1,274 million
	Allowance for doubtful accounts	¥1,130 million
	Other	¥271 million
	Subtotal deferred tax assets	¥5,759 million
	Less valuation allowance for total deductible temporary differences, etc.	(¥5,241 million)
	Subtotal valuation allowance	(¥5,241 million)
	Total deferred tax assets	¥ 517 million
		million
Deferred tax liabilities	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	¥2,882 million
	Other	¥195 million
	Total deferred tax liabilities	¥3,077 million
Net deferred tax assets (liabilities)	(¥2,560 million)	

(2) Accounting for corporate and local income taxes or tax effect accounting related thereto

The Company and some of its domestic consolidated subsidiaries have filed a request for approval of the application of the group tax sharing system during the current fiscal year and the system will be applied from the next fiscal year. Accordingly, starting from the current fiscal year, tax effects are accounted for based on the assumption that the group tax sharing system will be applied.

For accounting and disclosure of tax effect accounting related to corporate and local income taxes, the “Practical Solution on the Accounting and Disclosure Under the Group Tax Sharing System” (PITF No. 42, August 12, 2021) has been applied from the end of the current fiscal year.

8. Notes to Related Party Transactions

Type	Company name	Ownership (owned) percentage	Relationship	Description of transaction	Transaction amount (Millions of Yen)	Items	Balance at the end of the fiscal year (Millions of Yen)
Subsidiaries	Nitec Industries, Inc.	(Owning) 100%	Manufacturing of products of the Company Interlocking directors	Purchase of products	9,440	Accounts payable-trade	764
				Collection of funds	316	Short-term loans receivable	1,517
						Long-term loans receivable	2,000
	Nitec Precision and Technologies, Inc.	(Owning) 100%	Manufacturing of products of the Company Interlocking directors	Purchase of products	50,906	Accounts payable-trade	1,374
				Repayment of funds	922	Deposit	2,378
	Nissha FIS, Inc.	(Owning) 100%	Manufacturing and sales of products of the Company Interlocking directors	Lending of funds	133	Short-term loans receivable	1,026
	Nissha USA, Inc.	(Owning) 100%	Sales of products of the Company Interlocking directors	Sales of products	4,047	Accounts receivable-trade	2,913
	Graphic Controls Acquisition Corp.	(Owning) 100%	Manufacturing and sales of products of the Company Interlocking directors	Lending of funds	159	Short-term loans receivable	160
				Loan guarantees	10,242	—	1,666
	Nissha Metallizing Solutions N.V.	(Owning) 100%	Manufacturing and sales of products of the Company Interlocking directors	Loan guarantees	2,263	—	—

Transaction condition and policy for deciding transaction condition

- (Notes) 1. Offset elimination processing is conducted for onerous transactions of materials in the Non-consolidated Statement of Income.
- The terms and conditions of the sales and purchase of products and lease of real estate assets are decided in consideration of market prices.
 - The interest rates for the lending of funds are decided in consideration of market interest rates. The provision of collateral is not allowed.
 - An allowance for doubtful accounts of ¥1,739 million is posted with regard to the funding of Nitec Industries, Inc. Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts for subsidiaries and associates of ¥45 million was posted for the current fiscal year.
 - A loan guarantee was offered mainly to bank borrowings. The Company has received guarantee fees.

9. Notes to Revenue Recognition

Useful information in understanding revenue from contracts with customers is omitted as the same details are presented in “1. Notes to Items Concerning Significant Accounting Policies (4) Standards of accounting for significant revenues and expenses.”

10. Notes to Per Share Data

Net assets per share	¥1,836.15
Basic earnings per share	¥217.18

Diluted earnings per share is not stated because there were no potential shares.

11. Notes to Significant Subsequent Events

Issuance of bonds

Statement is omitted since the same details are presented in Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements “8. Notes to Significant Subsequent Events.”